RESOLUTION

## THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

## SAN MATEO RECUPERATIVE CARE HOME

\*\*\*\*\*\*

**Whereas**, San Mateo Recuperative Care Home cut the ribbon on their facility on December 11, 2019 at 314 Baden Street in South San Francisco; and

Whereas, San Mateo Recuperative Care Pilot will help provide services to San Mateo County's homeless and housing insecure population; and

**Whereas**, San Mateo Recuperative Care Pilot will provide an opportunity for patients to recuperate from illness or injury in a clean and safe setting after being discharged from hospital care; and

**Whereas**, San Mateo Recuperative Care Pilot program was made possible through a partnership between the County of San Mateo Health System and HPSM; and

**Whereas**, San Mateo Recuperative Care Pilot is funded by Measure K, a half-cent, voter-approved countywide sales tax; and

**Whereas**, The San Mateo County Board of Supervisors allocates these local funds to support essential County services and to maintain or replace critical facilities; and

**Therefore**, be it Resolved, patients and residents throughout San Mateo County will be better served by County resources with the opening of this facility.

**It is Further Resolved,** that San Mateo County Board of Supervisors thank and commend San Mateo Recuperative Care Home for the start of this great endeavor in South San Francisco to help some of the most vulnerable members of our community.

Dated: Dec. 11, 2019

## SUPERVISORS:

CAROLE GROOM, PRESIDENT

DAVE PINE

DON HORSLEY

WARREN SLOCUM

DAVID J. CANEPA

Attest:

Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors